FLDigi	  Configuration	  Check	  List
Version	  1.0.3,	  2013-Sep-30	   Page	  1	  of	  13	   Prepared	  by	  John	  Hestenes	  KJ6CVB
FLDigi	  Configuration	  Check	  List
Version	  1.0.3,	  30-‐Sep-‐2013,	  Placer	  County	  CA	  ARES
Overview:	  	  This	  document	  introduces	  an	  initial	  “standard”	  configuration	  of	  the	  FLDigi	  software
suite	  including	  FLDigi,	  FLMsg	  and	  other	  modules	  that	  are	  useful	  for	  Em	  Comm	  situations.	  	  It	  is
useful	  for	  both	  beginners	  and	  for	  those	  already	  skilled	  in	  the	  use	  of	  FLDigi	  to	  be	  “on	  the	  same
page”.	  	  This	  document	  discusses	  a	  basic	  configuration	  for	  FLMsg	  message	  operation	  over	  VHF	  (2

Other	  FLDigi	  Op	  Modes
Op-Modes	  for	  HF	  Communications.	  	  	  	  Bandwidth	  and	  noise	  constraints	  in	  HF	  bands	  generally
require	  the	  use	  of	  500-‐Hz	  wide	  or	  narrower	  op	  modes.	  	  	  In	  some	  cases	  bands	  may	  permit	  1000-‐
Hz	  wide	  op	  modes.	  For	  HF	  operations	  consider	  using	  the	  following	  modes:
MT63-‐1000L,	  MT63-‐500L
Olivia	  8/500,	  Olivia	  8/250,	  Olivia	  32/1000	  	  	  	  	  	  -‐-‐	  	  good	  for	  bad	  noise	  environments.	  	  Slower.
MFSK16,	  MFSK31,	  MFSK128
Newer	  and	  Faster	  	  Op	  Modes.	  	  	  	  The	  wider	  the	  bandwidth	  the	  faster	  the	  communications	  and	  the
more	  redundancy	  that	  is	  used.	  	  See	  the	  manual	  for	  additional	  details.	  	  The	  duty	  cycle	  is	  either
80%	  or	  100%.	  	  	  The	  words-‐per-‐minute	  is	  based	  on	  a	  5-‐character	  word.	  	  Redundancy	  is	  indicated
by	  the	  modulation	  number.	  	  	  Here	  are	  some	  of	  the	  op-‐modes	  for	  comparisons:
FLDigi	  Configuration	  Check	  List
Version	  1.0.3,	  2013-Sep-30	   Page	  13	  of	  13	   Prepared	  by	  John	  Hestenes	  KJ6CVB
See	  the	  “Mode	  Table”	  in	  the	  on-‐line	  documentation	  for	  FLDigi.
Mode	   Baud	   WPM	   BW	  (Hz)	   Modulation	   S/N	  -	  Notes	   Duty	  Cycle
PSK63RC10	   63	   550	   850	   10-‐PSKR	   	   80%
PSK63RC32	   63	   1760	   2775	   32-‐PSKR	   	   80%
PSK1000R	   1000	   880	   1800	   1-‐PSKR	   	   80%
PSK1000RC2	   1000	   1760	   3600	   2-‐PSKR	   	   80%
MFSK64	   63	   240	   1260	   16-‐FSK	  	   	   100%
MT63-‐500	   5	   50	   500	   64	  x	  2-‐PSK	   	   80%
MT63-‐1000	   10	   100	   1000	   64	  x	  2-‐PSK	   	   80%
MT63-‐2000	   20	   480	   2000	   64	  x	  2-‐PSK	   	   80%
Olivia	  4-‐250	   63	   20	   250	   4-‐FSK	   -‐12	  dB	   100%
Olivia	  8-‐250	   31	   15	   250	   8-‐FSK	   -‐14	  dB	   100%
Olivia	  8-‐500	   63	   30	   500	   8-‐FSK	   -‐11	  dB	   100%
Olivia	  32-‐1000	   31	   24	   1000	   32-‐FSK	   -‐12	  dB	   100%
PSK250RC7	   250	   1540	   2000	   7-‐PSKR	   	   80%
Operating	  Multiple	  Copies	  of	  Program.	  	  	  	  See	  the	  manual	  regarding	  installing	  and	  operating
multiple	  copies.	  	  	  Each	  copy	  may	  be	  used	  with	  a	  different	  radio.